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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BEREAD AND OBSERVED

Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions.  Keep them nearby for future
reference.

These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

A\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.
A\ WARNING: If the door or door seals are
damaged, the oven must not be operated until it
has been repaired — risk of injury.

A\ WARNING: Liquids and foods must not be
heated in sealed containers — risk of explosion,
heating of beverages canresultin delayed eruptive
boiling, care must be taken when handling the
container — risk of burn.

N\ The microwave oven is intended for heating
food and beverages. Do not dry food or clothing or
heat warming pads, slippers, sponges and similar
- risk of fire. When heating food in plastic or paper
containers, remains vigilant on the oven - risk of
fire.

A\ The contents of feeding bottles and baby
food jars must be stirred or shaken and their
temperature checked - risk of burn. Do not heat
eggs in their shells and whole hard-boiled eggs -
risk of explosion.

A\ Only use utensils that are suitable for
microwave cooking. Do not use metallic containers
- risk of injury.

A\ Only use a temperature probe recommended
for this oven - risk of fire.

A\ If smoke is emitted switch off or unplug the
appliance and keep the door closed in order to
stifle any flames.

A\ If the appliance is installed 850 mm or more
above the floor, take care not to displace the
turntable when removing containers — risk of
injury.

A\ Do not use your microwave oven for deep-
frying, because the oil temperature can not be
controlled.

A\ Metallic containers for food and beverages are
not suitable during microwave cooking.

A\ Do not remove the microwave inlet protection
plates onthesside of the cavity walls (certain models
only). They prevent grease and food particles from
entering the microwave inlet channels.

A\ The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

A\ CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

A\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.

INSTALLATION

A\ The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

A\ Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
theinstallation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used built-in.
Do not use it freestanding or place into a cabinet.
After unpacking the appliance, make sure that
the appliance door closes properly. In the event
of problems, contact the dealer or your nearest
After-sales Service.

ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

A\ 1t must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must




be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

A\ Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

A\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

A\ WARNING: It is hazardous for anyone other
than a competent person to carry out any service
or repair operation that involves the removal of a
cover which give protection against exposure to
microwave energy.

A\ Failure to maintain the oven in a clean
condition could lead to deterioration of the surface
that could adversely affect the life of the appliance
and possibly result in a hazardous situation.

A\ The oven must be cleaned regularly and any
food deposits removed.

A\ WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

A\ Regularly clean appliance door internal side
and related gasket, without removing it. Use a soft
sponge, mild water and neutral soap; dry using a
neutral soft cloth. Do not use metal scrapers.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol Qg:p . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and

human health. The E symbol on the product or on the accompanying

documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY

This appliance is in compliance with the European standard EN 60705.

The information related to low power mode of the appliance in
accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/826 can be found in the
following link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class F.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

IMPORTANT - A LIRE ET A RESPECTER

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, lire attentivement les
consignes de sécurité. Conservez-les a portée
pour consultation ultérieure.

Le présent manuel et l'appareil en question
contiennent des consignes de  sécurité
importantes qui doivent étre lues et observées
en tout temps. Le Fabricant décline toute
responsabilité si les consignes de sécurité ne sont
pas respectées, en cas de mauvaise utilisation
de l'appareil, ou d'un mauvais réglage des
commandes.

A\ Les enfants en bas age (0-3 ans) doivent étre
tenus a I'écart de l'appareil. Les jeunes enfants
(3-8 ans) doivent étre tenus a I'écart de l'appareil
sauf s'ils se trouvent sous surveillance constante.
Les enfants agés de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que
les personnes présentant des capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou ne possédant
ni l'expérience ni les connaissances requises,
peuvent utiliser cet appareil seulement s'ils sont
supervisés, ou si une personne responsable leur
a expliqué l'utilisation sécuritaire et les dangers
potentiels de l'appareil. Ne laissez pas les enfants
jouer avec l'appareil. Les enfants ne doivent pas
nettoyer, ni procéder a l'entretien de l'appareil
sans surveillance.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Si la porte ou les joints
d’étanchéités sont endommagés, n’utilisez pas le
four avant de l'avoir fait réparé — vous pourriez
vous blesser.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Les liquides et les aliments
ne doivent pas étre réchauffés dans des récipients
hermétiques - ils pourraient exploser. Réchauffer
des breuvages pourrait causer une ébullition
a retardement, soyez prudent lorsque vous
manipulez les récipients — vous pourriez vous
braler.

A\ Lefouramicro-ondesest concu pour réchauffer
la nourriture et les breuvages. Ne séchez pas
d'aliments ou de vétements, et ne réchauffez
pas de coussins chauffants, de chaussons, des
éponges, ou autres articles similaires —un incendie
pourrait se déclarer. Lorsque vous réchauffez des
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aliments dans des contenants de plastique ou de
papier, ne laissez pas le four sans surveillance —un
incendie pourrait se déclarer.

A\ Le contenu des biberons et des pots pour
bébé doit étre remué ou agité et sa température
contrblée - risque de brilure. Ne pas chauffer les
ceufs dans leur coquille et les ceufs durs entiers -
risque d'explosion.

A\ Utilisez uniqguement des ustensiles adaptés
pour la cuisson au four a micro-ondes. N'utilisez
pas de récipients métalliques — vous pourriez vous
blesser.

A\ Utilisezuniquement une sonde de température
recommandée pour ce four —un incendie pourrait
se déclarer.

A\ Si vous apercevez de la fumée,éteignez ou
débranchez l'appareil et laissez la porte fermée
afin d'étouffer des flammes éventuelles.

A\ Si l'appareil est installé a 850 mm ou plus
au-dessus du sol, veillez a ne pas déplacer le
plateau rotatif lorsque vous enlevez les récipients
- vous risquez de vous blesser.

A\ N'utilisez pas le four & micro-ondes pour frire
des aliments, car il ne permet pas de contréler la
température de I'huile.

A\ Les récipients métalliques pour aliments et
boissons ne sont pas adaptés a la cuisson au four
a micro-ondes.

A\ Ne démontez pas les plaques de protection
contre les micro-ondes situées sur les flancs de la
cavitédufour (certains modéles uniquement). Elles
empéchent la graisse et les particules alimentaires
de pénétrer dans les canaux d'entrée du micro-
ondes.

A\ Les aliments ne doivent pas étre laissés dans
ou sur le produit pendant plus d'une heure avant
ou apres la cuisson.

UTILISATION AUTORISEE

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Cet appareil n'est pas
congu pour fonctionner a l'aide d'un dispositif de
commutation externe, comme une minuterie ou
un systéme de télécommande.

A\ Cetappareil est destiné a un usage domestique
et peut aussi étre utilisé dans les endroits suivants
: cuisines pour le personnel dans les magasins,
bureaux et autres environnements de travail ; dans
les fermes; par les clients dans les hotels, motels,
et autres résidences similaires.

A\ Cet appareil n'est pas concu pour un
usage professionnel. N'utilisez pas l'appareil en
extérieur.

INSTALLATION

A\ Deux personnes minimum sont nécessaires
pour déplacer et installer I'appareil - risque de
blessure. Utilisez des gants de protection pour
le déballage et l'installation de l'appareil - vous
risquez de vous couper.

A\ L'installation, y compris I'alimentation en eau
(éventuelle), les raccordements électriques et les

réparations doivent étre réalisés par un technicien
qualifié. Ne pas réparer ou remplacer de parties de
I'appareil sauf si cela est spécifiqguement indiqué
dans le manuel de [l'utilisateur. Maintenir les
enfants éloignés du site d'installation. Aprés
avoir déballé I'appareil, assurez-vous qu'il n'a pas
été endommagé pendant le transport. En cas
de problemes, contactez le distributeur ou votre
service aprés-vente le plus proche. Une fois
installé, les déchets de I'emballage (plastiques,
pieces en polystyrene, etc) doivent étre stockés
hors de portée des enfants - risque d'étouffement.
L'appareil ne doit pas étre branché a I'alimentation
électrique lors de l'installation - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Au moment de l'installation,
assurez-vous que le cable d'alimentation n'est
pas endommagé par l'appareil - vous pourriez
vous électrocuter. Allumez I'appareil uniquement
lorsque l'installation est terminée.

A\ Cet appareil est concu pour étre encastré. Ne
I'utilisez pas sans support et ne pas l'installer dans
un meuble.

Aprés avoir déballé I'appareil, assurez-vous que la
porte ferme parfaitement. En cas de probleme,
contactez votre revendeur ou le Service Apres-
Vente le plus proche.

AVERTISSEMENTS ELECTRIQUES

AN\ 1l doit étre possible de débrancher I'appareil
de I'alimentation électrique en retirant la fiche de
la prise de courant si elle est accessible, ou a I'aide
d'uninterrupteur multipolaire enamont de la prise
de courant, conformément aux regles de cablage
et I'appareil doit étre mis a la terre conformément
aux normes de sécurité électrique nationales.

A\ N'utilisez pas de rallonge, de prises multiples
ou d'adaptateurs. Une fois l'installation terminée,
['utilisateur ne devra plus pouvoir accéder aux
composantes électriques. N'utilisez pas I'appareil
si vous étes mouillé ou si vous étes pieds nus.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil si le cable d'alimentation
ou la prise de courant est endommagé(e), si
I'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou s'il a
été endommagé ou est tombé.

A\ Si le cable d'alimentation est endommagé,
il doit étre remplacé par un cable identique
provenant du fabricant, d'un représentant du
Service Apres-vente, ou par toute autre personne
qualifiée - vous pourriez vous électrocuter.
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Il est dangereux pour
quiconque autre qu'un technicien spécialisé
d'assurer I'entretien ou d'effectuer des réparations
impliquant le démontage des panneaux de
protection contre |'exposition a I'énergie des
micro-ondes.

A\ Si la propreté du four n'est pas maintenue,
une détérioration de la surface est susceptible de
se produire, ce qui affecterait la durée de vie de




I'appareil et risquerait de provoquer une situation
dangereuse.

A\ Le four doit étre nettoyé réguliérement et les
dépbts de nourritures enlevés.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Assurez- vous que l'appareil
est éteint et débranché du réseau électrique
avant d'effectuer une quelconque opération
d'entretien. Pour éviter tout risque de lésion
personnelle, utilisez des gants de protection
(risque de lacération) et des chaussures de sécurité
(risque de contusion) ; assurez-vous de manipuler
I'appareil avec deux personnes (pour réduire
la charge) ; n'utilisez jamais d'équipement de
nettoyage avapeur (risque de choc électrique). Des
réparations non-professionnelles non autorisées
par le fabricant pourraient donner lieu a un risque
pour la santé et la sécurité, dont le fabricant
ne saurait étre tenu pour responsable. Tout
défaut ou dommage causé par des réparations
non-professionnelles ou un entretien ne sera pas
couvert par la garantie, dont les termes sont
soulignés dans le document fourni avec l'unité.
A\ Nettoyer régulierement le coté intérieur de la
porte de l'appareil ainsi que le joint correspondant,
sans |'enlever. Utiliser une éponge souple, de I'eau
tiede et un détergent neutre ; essuyer avec un
chiffon doux neutre. N'utilisez pas de racloirs
métalliques.

ELIMINATION DES MATERIAUX D'EMBALLAGE

Les matériauxd'emballage sontentierementrecyclablescommel'indique

le symbole de recyclage g'p Les différentes parties de l'emballage
doivent donc étre jetées de maniere responsable et en totale conformité
avec la réglementation des autorités locales régissant la mise au rebut
de déchets.

MISE AU REBUT DES APPAREILS
ELECTROMENAGERS

Cet appareil est fabriqué avec des matériaux recyclables ou réutilisables.
Mettez-le au rebut en vous conformant aux réglementations locales
en matiere d'élimination des déchets. Pour plus d'informations sur
le traitement, la récupération et le recyclage des appareils électriques
domestiques, contactez vos autorités locales, le service de collecte
pour les déchets domestiques ou le magasin ou vous avez acheté
I'appareil. Cet appareil est marqué comme étant conforme a la
Directive européenne 2012/19/EU, aux réglementations relatives aux
Déchets d'équipement électrique et électronique (DEEE) et relatives
aux déchets sur I'équipement électrique et électronique de 2013 (telles
qu'amendées). En vous assurant que l'appareil est mis au rebut
correctement, vous pouvez aider a éviter d'éventuelles conséquences
négatives sur I'environnement et la santé humaine. Le symboleg surle
produit ou sur la documentation qui I'accompagne indique qu'il ne doit
pas étre traité comme un déchet domestique, mais doit étre remis a un
centre de collecte spécialisé pour le recyclage des appareils électriques
et électroniques.
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Cet appareil

A DEPOSER A DEPOSER

REPRISE EPO!
ALALIVRAISON  EN MAGASIN EN DECHETERIE

et ses accessoires
se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

DECLARATIONS DE CONFORMITE

Cet appareil est conforme a la norme européenne EN 60705.

Les informations relatives au mode basse consommation de I'appareil
conformément au Reglement (UE) 2023/826 sont disponibles sur le
lien suivant : https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Ce produit contient une source lumineuse de classe d'efficacité
énergétique F.
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OAHTIEZ I'A THN AZQAAEIA
ZHMANTIKO! AIABAXTE KAI THPEITE

Mptv XPNOIPOTOINOETE TN CUOKEUN, S1afAoTe AUTEC
TIG 0Onyieg yla tnv ac@diela. Quldaéte i odnyieg
O€ KOVTIVO ONEIO yla HEANOVTIKA avagpopd.

AuTéc ol odnyiec kal n ocuokeuny mephapfdvouv
ONUAVTIKEG TIPOEIOOTOINCEI, OXETIKA ME TNV
ao@AAELQ, TIG OTIOIEC TIPETEL va TNPEiTe o KADE
nepintwon. O kKataokevaotig Oev @épel Kapia
€uBlvn yia TN YN TAPNON AUTWV TWV odnylwv
ao@aAeiag, yia akatdAAnAn XpAon TNG CUOKEUNG
N AavBaouévn puBUIoN TWV XEIPLOTNPIWV.

A\ Ta moA0 pikpd aldid (0-3 €Twv) TPEMEL va
Slatnpoulvtal pakpld anod tn cuokeur. Kpatiote
Ta MIKPA Tadid (3-8 eTwv) HaKPLd amd N CUCKEUN
EKTOC €av emtnpouvtal Slapkwe. H ouokeun
pmopei va xpnotpornoinBei amd naidid nAikiag 8
ETWV Kal Avw 1 ATOMA MPE MEIWMEVEC OWMUATIKEC,
aloONTNPEIOKEC 17 OlavoNnTIKEG IKAVOTNTEC N ME
ENePYn eumelpiag Kal yvwong TnG OUOKEUNC,
€QPOOOV [piokovtal umd emTPENON N €Xouv
AaPel odnyiec OxeTIKA PE TNV aCPAN XpAon
TNG OUOKEUNG Kal KATAvVOoUV Toug KivOUvVoug
mou ouvemdyetal. Ta maidid amayopeveTal va
mai(ouv pe tn cuokeun. Epyaociec kaBapiopou Kal
ouVTNPNONGTOU XPAOTN SEV TTPEMEL VA EKTEAOUVTAL
amd nadid xwpeic emrripnon.

A\ TMPOEIAOMOIHZH: Av ot mopTa A Ta AdoTixa
NG MOPTAC Eival KATECTPAUMEVA, O POUPVOC eV
TIPEMEL VA AEITOUPYED €wWC OTOU EMIOKEVAOTEL -
KivOuvog Tpauvuatiopou.

A\ NPOEIAOMNOIHZH: Ta vypd kat Ta
TPOQIua  Sev  mipénel  va (eotaivovtal o€
oppaylopéva doxeia — kivduvog €kpnéng TO
(éotapa po@nuUAtwy evOEXETAL va TIPOKAANEDEL
KaBuotepnuévo Koxhaopo, mpémel va Oo0Bei
1Olaitepn MPOGCOXA KATA TO XEIPIOPO TOU TIEPIEKTN
- KivOuvog eyKauudTwv.

A\ O @oUpvoC HIKPOKUPATWY TTpoopileTal yia va
(eotaivel @ayntd kal po@nuata. Mnv oTeyvwveTte
TPOPIUA 1] POUXA, OUTE VA OTEYVWVETE HAEINAPIQ,
TTAVTOPAEC, OPOUYYApPLa Kal TTapouola - Kivduvog
nmupkayldc. Otav (eoTaiveTe TPOQPIUA OE TTAACTIKA
N Xaptiva SoXeia, va MAPAUEVETE OE EMIPUAAKN
OTO QOUPVO - KivOuvog TTUPKAYIAG.

A\ To mepiexdpyevo amd Ta MMUMIEPS Kal TA
Baldkia yia pwpd mpémel va avadevetal i va
QVOKIVEITAL Kal va EAEéyXETal N BeppoKkpacia Toug




- KivOuvo¢ eykavuatoc. Mnv (eotaivete auyd o€
TOOQAL Kal oOAOKANnpa Bpacpéva avyd - kivduvog
EKPNENG.

XpNOIJOTIOIEITE POVO  OKELUn 1oL €ival
KOTAAANAQ  yla  payeipepa otov  @oupvo
MIKPOKUUATWY. Mnv XpnOIUOTIOIEITE METAAIKA
Soxeia - kivduvocg Tpavpatiopou.

A\ - Na XpnoloToIEiTE HOVO TO OEPUOUETPO
TTOU CUVIOTATAL YId AUTO TO POUPVO - Kivduvog
TTUPKAYIAC.

A\ Av mapayOei kamvog, oBRoTe i BYAATE TO @I
NG OUOKEUNG amod tnv npifa kal dlatnpeRoTe TNV
OPTA KAEIOTH TIPOKEIUEVOU VA TIEPIOPLOTOUV Ol
PAOYEC.

Av n ouokeury eykataotaBei 850 mm 1
TTEPLOOOTEPO TAVW armd 1o dAmedo, PPoVTioTE va
MNV LETATOTIOETE TOV MEPIOTPEPOUEVO SIOKO OTAV
agatpeital ta doxeia — kivduvog TpavpaTiopou.
A\ Mn XpnOILOTIOIETE TO POUPVO MIKPOKUMATWY
yla Babu tnydvioua, €neidn n Ogppokpacia tou
Aadlov bev eAéyxeTal.

A\ Ta petal\ikd Soxeia yia Tpd@a Kat ToTtd Sev
€ival KatdAAnAa Katd 1o YrioIUOo PE HIKPOKUUATA.
A\ Mnv a@alpeite TIC TPOOTATEVTIKEG TIVOKISEC
TOU (OUPVOU UIKPOKUPATWY 1oV [Bpiockovtal oto
TAIVO pEPOC TWV TOXWHATWY Tou BaAduou
TOU @OoUpvou (HOvVo Yia HEPIKA HOVTEAQ).
Mapeumodifouv TNV €loxwpnon Aimoug  Kat
UTTOAEIPUATWY  @aynNTOU OTO €0WTEPIKO TOU
(pOUPVOU PIKPOKUUATWV.

A\ To @ayntd Sev mpénel va peivel péoa | mavw
OTO TIPOIOV YIa TIEPIOCOTEPO AT Hia wpa 1PV A
META TO payeipepa.

EMITPEMOMENH XPHZH

A\ NPOXOXH: H ocuokeury Sev mpoopiletal va
XPNOIMOTIOLEITAl HECW EVOG EEWTEPIKOU SLOKOTTN,
omw¢  €évag xpovodlakoming 1R &exwplotol
OUOCTHUATOC TNAEXEIPIOMOU.

H ouokeun autn €xel oxeSlaOTEl yla OIKIOKN
XpNon KaBwg Kal yla TapoOUoLlEG XPHOEIG OTIWG:
KOU(iveG TTPOOWTTIKOU O€ KATAOTHUATA, YPAPEia
Kal AANOUC XWPOUG Epyaciag aypoKTAUATa, amo
meAdteg o€ Eevodoxeia, LoTéEN, bed & breakfast kai
AA\OUC XWPOUC KATOLKIAG.

A\ H ouokeun Sev mpoopiletal yia emayyeENUATIKA
Xpnon. Mnv xpnolyomoleite T OUOKeEUr O€
eEWTEPIKO XWPO.

ErKATAXTAZH

A\ O ¥e1pIopdC Kal N EYKATAOTAON TNG OUOKEUNC
PéMel va yivovial amd Vo 1} TEPLOCOTEPA
ATopa - KivOuvoG TpAuMATIOHOU. XPNOIUOTOIEITE
TIPOOTATEVTIKA YydvTia yia TO Avolypda 1Tng
ouoKevaoiag kat tTnv eykatdotaon - Kivouvog
Koyiupatoc.

M\ H sykatdotaon, oupmeplapBavopévng tng
TMAPOXNG VEPOU (€Av UTTAPXEL), Ol NAEKTPIKEC
OUVOECDEIC KAl Ol ETIIOKEVEG TIPETIEL VA YivovTal amd
€€e10IKEVEVO TEXVIKO. Mnv emokeVAlETE Kal Unv
avTikaBiotdte kavéva €€APTNUA TNG CUOKEUNC,

EKTOC €dv avagépetal pntd oto eyxelpidlo
xprRone. Kpatiote ta maidid pakpld and 1o Xwpo
gykatdotaon¢. Metd and Tnv anmoocuoKevaoia Tng
ouokeung, PePaiwbeite 6T dev €xel MPOKANOEI
(NUd o€ auTAV Katd TN MeETagopd. Edv
TTAPOUOCIAOTEl KATIOI0 TIPOPANUA, EMIKOIVWVNOTE
ME TOV QVTITPOOWO 1 UE TO MANCIETTEPO KévTpo
2¢pPic. Metd Tnv €ykatdotaon, Ta UAIKA
ouokevaoiag (mAaoTikd, @eM(ON, K.AM.) TIPEMEL
va guUAAcoovTal Hakptd amod ta maidld - kivbuvog
aopuliac. H ouokeun mpémel va amocuvdEsTal
armd TNV NAeKTPIKN TPoYodoaoia mplv anmd KABe
epyaoia eykatdotaonc- kivouvognhektpominéiac.
Katd tnv eykataotaon, PePaiwbeite o6t dev
€xel mpokAnBei {nud oto kaAwdlo tpoodoaiag
amd Tn Oouvokeuy - Kivduvog mupKayldag N
nAektTpomAnéiac. Evepyomol\ote Tn CUOKEUR POVO
otav oAokANpwOE( n eykatdotaon.

A\ Auvty n ouokeujy mpoopileTal yia xprion
EVTOIXIOMEVN. Mnv XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TN OUOKEUN
otav dev €ival eVIOIKIOMEVN 1} OE VTOUAAML ME
nopTa.

Metd amd TNV amoouoKevwaoia TNG OUOKEUNG,
BeBaiwbeite o611 n  mMOPTA TNG OUOKEUNC
KAgivel owotd. e mepimtwon mpoANUdTWY,
ETIKOIVWVNAOTE UE TOV QVTITTPOOWTTO 1) KE TO TUNMA
TEXVIKNG UMTOOTAPIENG TTEAQTWV.

HAEKTPIKEZ NMPOEIAOMOIHZEIX

M\ TMpénet va sivar Suvaty n amoouvdeon Tng
OUOKEUNG amo TNV NAEKTPIKA Tpopodocia e
agaipeon tou @I¢ €av n mpila gival TpooAaciun
N ME XPriON TOU TTOAUTTIOAIKOU OlaKOTTTN TTOU €XEL
eykataotabsi mpiv and tnv mpifa cOPEWva PE
Ta €0VIKA MPAOTUTIA NAEKTPIKAC AOQPAAELQC KAl N
ouokeun mpénel va dlabetel yeiwon pe Baon ta
€OVIKA mpbTUTTIA AoPaAEiag.

A\ Mn xpnowomoleite KoAWSIA TTPOEKTAONG
(Mmahavtéleg), moAumpila i} mpooappoyeic. Metda
TNV oAOKAApwoN TNG eykatdotaong, Oev MPEMEeL
va egival duvaty n mpoofacn ota NAEKTPIKA
e€aptiuata. Mnv XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TN OUOKEUN
otav eiote PBpeypévol N pe yupva moda.  Mn
XPNOIUOTIOINCETE TN CUOKeEUN €AV €xel pBapei To
NAEKTPIKO KaAwdlo | To @Ig, €dv Oev Aeltoupyei
KOQVOVIKQ, €AV £XEL TIECEL 1) €AV €XEL UTTOOTEL AAAN
Cnd.

AMANEGv 10 ka\wdlo Tpopodooiag éxel UTTOOTE(
(nd, mpémel va avtikataotabsi amd  Tov
KATOOKELAOTH, TOV  QVIUMPOOWTO  TEXVIKAG
urmooTNPIENG 1 AAa KATAPTIOUEVA ATOMA, WOTE
va amo@euxBolv Tuxov Kivduvol - Kivouvog
nAekTpomAnéiac.

KAOAPIZMOX KAl ZYNTHPHZH

A\ TIPOEIAOMOIHZH: O1 epyaoisc oépPfic A
EMOKEVAC ToU TrepIAapBdvouv TNV agaipeon
KOAUUUATWY TTOU TTAPEXOUV TTIPOOTACIA amod TV
€kOeon oTNV evéPYEId TWV MIKPOKUUATWY Eival
emkivduvo va ektehovvtal anmd AAAa atopa ANV
TWV EEEIOIKEVPEVWV TEXVIKWV.




A\ E4v o @oupvog Sev Siatnpeital kabapac,
umopel va @Bapouv ol emM@AVEIEC TOU, ME
armotéAecpa  va pewBei n Sdpkela  (wNAC
TNG OUOKEUNG Kal va mpokAnBouv emikivduveg
KATAOTAOEIC.

A\ Npénet va kaBapilete To oVUPVO TAKTIKA Kal
VA OTTOUOKPUVETE TUXOV UTTOAEIUATA TPOPIUWV.

A\ TIPOEIAOMOIHZH: BeBawwdeite Tt N CUOKELR
eival amevepyomoinpévn kal amoouvdedepévn amd
TO TPOPOOOTIKO TIPIV EKTEAECETE OMOIAONTIOTE
gEpyaocia ouvtipnonc. Na va amo@uyete
Tov Kivbuvo TPAUUATIOMOU, XPNOIUOTIOIROTE
TTPOOTATEVTIKA yAvTia (KivOuvog oxIoipaToc) Kal
mamoUtola ac@aleiag (kivobuvog yla PWAWTEC),
QPOVTIOTE O XEIPIOPOG va yivetal amd dvo dtoua
(UEwOoTE TO QOPTIO), MOTE PNV XPNOLUOTIOIEITE
e€onA\iopd  kKaBaplopov pe  atpo  (Kivouvog
nAektponAnéiac). O1 e€moKevéEG amd  un
enayyelpatiec mou Sev eykpivovtal amd Tov
Kataokevaot) Ba umopovoav va odnynoouv
o€ Kivbuvo yla TNV uyeia Kal TNV ACQAAELQ,
yld Ta ommoia 0 KATOOKEVAOTHG Ogv UMOpPEi va
BewpnOsei umevBuvoc. Tuxov ehdttwpa i {Nud
TTOU TIPOKARONKE amd EMOKEVEC 1] CUVTAPNON TTOU
éylvav and pn emayyelpatieg dev kakumtovtal amd
TNV €yyunon, oL 0pol TN¢ omoiag meplypagovTal
oT0 éyypago mou mapadidetal pe Tn povada.

A\ KaBapilete TAKTIKA TNV ECWTEPIKA TTAEUPA TNC
OPTAG TNG OUOKEUNG KAl TN OXETIKN TOlUoUXA,
XWPIG va tTnv agaipgoete. XPNOIUOTIOINOTE €va
MaAakd oc@ouyyapl, xAMapd vepd Kal oudétepo
OamoUVL. ZKOUTTIOTE UE €va OUSETEPO AAAKO TTVI.
Mnv xpnotuomoleite LETANNIKA GpouyyapdKia.
AMOPPIYH YAIKQN XYZKEYAZIAZ

Ta uvAikd TG ouokevaoiag gival 100% avaKUKAWOCLIUA KAl QEPOUV TO
oUUBOoAOTNG avaK()K)\woncg'p . Zuvenwg, Ta Sidgpopa UAIKA cuokevaciag
TIPEMEL va amoppinmtovtal umelBuva Kal e TIARPN CUUHOPPWOoN

TWV KAVOVIOUWV TWV TOTIKWV apXwv Tmou Siémouv tnv améppupn
ATTOPPIUHATWY.

ANOPPIWYH HAEKTPIKQN OIKIAKQN ZYZKEYQN

H ouokeun auti é€xel KATOOKELAOTEL QMmO  AVAKUKAWOIMA 1
EMAVAXPNOIHOTTOI OO UAIKA. ATTOPPIPTE CUUPWVA UE TOUC KAVOVIOUOUG
TWV TOMKWV apXwv. [lla mepaItépw TANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE TNV
enefepyaoia, TNV aAvAKTINON KaAl TNV OVAKUKAWGN TWV NAEKTPIKWV
OIKIOKWY OUCKEUWV, EMIKOIVWVAOTE HE TIG APUOSIEG TOTIKEG OPXEC,
TNV UTINPEGIA GUANOYNC OIKIOKWY amoBANTWV i To Katdotnua amd
Omou ayopdoate autd TO TIPOIOV. AUTA n CUOKEUN EmonuaiveTal
olpewva pe v Evpwmnaikn O8nyia 2012/19/EE, AnéBAnta HAektpikou
kal Hhektpovikou E€omAiopol (AHHE) kat pe toug kavoviopoug 2013
yla ta AmoBAnta HAektpikoU kat HAektpovikol EEomAiopol (O6mwg
TpomomotOnke).  E§aoc@alifovrag tn owot) amdépppn autol Tou
mpoidvtog, Oa Ponbroste otnv amotpory twv mOava BAafepwv
OUVETIEIWV YIa To TIEPIBANOV Kal TNV avBpwmivn vyegia. To cupPolo
g OTO TPOIOV 1} O0Ta GUVOSEUTIKA évtuma UTTOSEIKVUEL OTI TIPETTEL va
AVTIETWTTICETAL WG OIKIAKO AmMOPPIPHA OANG TIPETTEL VA UETAPEPETAL
OTO KATAANAO KEVTPO GUANOYAG Yla AVOKUKAWON NAEKTPOVIKOU Kal
NAeKTPIKOU €£O0TMAIOUOU.

AHAQZEIZ ZYMMOPOQXIHX

AUTA N CUOKEUT CUUHOPPUWVETAL PE TO EVPWTATKO TTpdTUTIO EN 60705.
Ot TANPOYOPIEG OXETIKA PE TN AlTOUpYia XaunAig Katavaiwong
EVEPYELAG TNG CUCKEUNG CUMPWVA UE TOV Kavoviouo (EE) 2023/826
Bpiokovtal otov akéAouBo cuvdeopo: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu

AuTd To TPOIOV TIEPIEXEL PIA GWTELVN TINYH EVEPYELIOKNG KAGoNG F.

' HR
SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

OBAVEZNO PROCITAJTEIPRIDRZAVAJTE
SE

Prije upotrebe uredaja procitajte ove sigurnosne
upute. SaCuvajte ih za buducu referencu.

Ovaj priru¢nikisam uredajsadrze vaznasigurnosna
upozorenja kojih se morate stalno pridrzavati.
Proizvodac otklanja svaku odgovornost u slucaju
nepostivanja sigurnosnih uputa, za neprikladno
koristenje ili za pogre$no podesavanje komandi.
A\ Vrlo maloj djeci (0 — 3 godina) ne dopustajte
pristup uredaju. Maloj djeci (3 — 8 godina)
ne dopustajte pristup uredaju ako nisu pod
nadzorom. Djeca starija od 8 godina i
osobe smanjenih fizi¢kih, osjetilnih i mentalnih
sposobnosti ili osobe bez dovoljnog iskustva i
znanja mogu koristiti uredaj samo ako su pod
nadzorom ili su dobili upute o sigurnom rukovanju
uredajem te ako razumiju potencijalne opasnosti.
Djeca se ne smiju igrati s uredajem. Djeca ne smiju
Cistiti niti odrzavati uredaj bez nadzora.

A\ UPOZORENJE: Ako su ostec¢ena vrata ili brtva
vrata, pecnicu ne smijete upotrebljavati dok se ne
popravi: opasnost od ozljeda.

/\ UPOZORENJE: Tekudine i namirnice ne smiju se
zagrijavati u zatvorenim spremnicima: opasnost
od eksplozije, zagrijavanje namirnica moze dovesti
do odgodenog eruptivnog vrenja, mora se paziti
prilikom rukovanja spremnikom: opasnost od
opekotina.

A\ Mikrovalna pe¢nica namijenjena je za
zagrijavanje jela i pi¢a. Ne suSite namirnice ili
odjecu, ne zagrijavajte termofore, papuce, spuzve
ili slicno: opasnost od pozara. Prilikom zagrijavanja
namirnica u plasti¢nim ili papirnatim spremnicima
pazite na pecnicu: opasnost od pozara.

A\ Sadrzaj djegjih botica i staklenki s dje¢jom
hranom mora se promijesati ili protresti i treba
provjeriti temperaturu: opasnost od opekotina.
Jaja u ljusci i tvrdo kuhana jaja ne smiju se
zagrijavati: opasnost od eksplozije.

A\ Upotrebljavajte samo pribor prikladan za
mikrovalne pecnice.  Nemojte upotrebljavati
metalne spremnike: opasnost od ozljeda.

A\ Za ovu peénicu upotrebljavajte isklju¢ivo
preporucene temperaturne sonde: opasnost od
pozara.

A\ Ako primijetite dim, iskljucite ili izvucite utika¢
uredaja te drzite vrata zatvorenima da bi se na taj
nacin prigusila vatra.

A\ Ako je uredaj postavljen na visini od 850
mm ili viSe iznad poda, pazite da ne pomaknete
okretni tanjur kada vadite spremnike: opasnost od
ozljede.




A\ Mikrovalnu pe¢nicu nemojte upotrebljavati za
przenje na visokoj temperaturi jer nije moguce
kontrolirati temperaturu ulja.

A\ Metalni spremnici za hranu i napitke nisu
prikladni za mikrovalne pecnice.

N\ Nemojte skidati zastitne plo¢e na mikrovalnom
otvoru smjeStene u pecnici na njenoj bocnoj
unutrasnjoj stijenci  (samo na odredenim
modelima). . One onemogucavaju da masnoca i
mrvice hrane udu u kanale mikrovalnih otvora.
A\ Hrana ne smije biti u proizvodu ili na njemu
dulje od jednog sata prije ili nakon kuhanja.
DOZVOLJENI RASPON UPOTREBE

/\ OPREZ: Uredaj nije namijenjen za rad pomocu
vanjskog uredaja za ukljucivanje kao $to je mjerac
vremenaili odvojeni sustav daljinskog upravljanja.
M\ Ovaj uredaj namijenjen je upotrebi u
kucanstvima i na slicnim mjestima, kao Sto
su: kuhinje za osoblje u trgovinama, uredi i
druge objekti u kojima se radi; seoske kuce; za
goste u hotelima, motelimaili sli¢cnim smjestajnim
jedinicama.

A\ Ovaj uredaj nije namijenjen za profesionalnu
upotrebu.  Nemojte koristiti ovaj uredaj na
otvorenom prostoru.

POSTAVLJANJE

A\ Pri postavljanju, uredajem moraju rukovati
dvije ili vise osoba: opasnost od ozljeda. Za
raspakiranje i postavljanje uredaja upotrijebite
zastitne rukavice: opasnost od porezotina.

A\ Postavljanje, uklju¢uju¢i dovod vode (ako
je uredaj opremljen) i elektricne prikljucke
te popravke smije obavljati samo kvalificirani
tehni¢ar. Nemojte popravljati ni zamjenjivati
bilo koji dio uredaja, osim ako to nije izriCito
navedeno u korisnickom priru¢niku. Djeci ne
dozvoljavajte priblizavanje mjestu postavljanja.
Nakon uklanjanja ambalaze s proizvoda, provjerite
da tijekom transporta nije doslo do ostecenja. U
slucaju problema, kontaktirajte trgovca ili najblizi
postprodajni servis. Nakon postavljanja otpadni
materijal pakiranja (plastiku, dijelove od stiropora
itd.) odlozite van dohvata djece: opasnost od
gusenja. Uredaj se prije postavljanja mora iskljuciti
iz napajanja: opasnost od elektricnog udara.
Pazite da za vrijeme postavljanja uredaj ne ostetite
elektricni kabel: opasnost od pozaraili elektricnog
udara. Uredaj ukljucite tek kada zavrsi postupak
postavljanja.

A\ Ovaj uredaj je namijenjen uporabi kao
ugradbeni uredaj. Ne upotrebljavajte ga kao
samostojeci ili u ormaricu s vratima.

Nakon uklanjanja ambalaze s uredaja, uvjerite se
da se njegova vrata dobro zatvaraju. U slucaju
problema obratite se distributeru ili najblizem
postprodajnom servisu.

ELEKTRICNA UPOZORENJA

A\ Mora postojati moguénost isklju¢ivanja uredaja
iz struje uklanjanjem prikljucka ako je on dostupan

ilito ucinitipomocu dostupne sklopke s vise polova
instalirane uz uti¢nicu u skladu s pravilima oZi¢enja
i uredaj mora biti uzemljen u skladu s nacionalnim
sigurnosnim standardima za elektri¢nu struju.

A\ Nemojte koristiti produzne kabele, visestruke
uticnice ili visestruke utikace. Nakon postavljanja
elektri¢ni dijelovi ne smiju biti dostupni korisniku.
Uredaj ne upotrebljavajte kada ste mokri ili bosi.
Uredaj ne upotrebljavate ako su njegov dovodni
kabel ili utika¢ oSteceni, ako ne radiispravnoiili ako
je osteceniili je pao na tlo.

A\ Ako je kabel za napajanje ostecen, istim ga
mora zamijeniti proizvodac, ovlasteni serviser ili
osobe sli¢ne kvalifikacije kako biste izbjegli opasne
situacije: opasnost od strujnog udara.

CISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE

A\ UPOZORENJE: Odrzavanje ili popravak, koja
uklju€uju skidanje poklopca koji stiti od izlaganja
mikrovalnoj energiji, predstavlja opasnost za sve,
osim za stru¢ne osobe.

A\ Neodrzavanje peénice u &istom stanju uzrokuje
propadanje povrsine, $to moze nepovoljno utjecati
na zivotni vijek uredaja te dovesti do opasnih
situacija.

A\ Pecnicu treba Cistiti redovito i ukloniti naslage
hrane.

A&\ UPOZORENJE: Provjerite je li uredaj isklju¢en
ili odspojen iz napajanja prije obavljanja bilo
kojeg zahvata odrzavanja. Upotrebljavajte zastitne
rukavice (opasnost od poderotina) i zastitne
cipele (opasnost od nagnjecCenja) da biste izbjegli
opasnost od tjelesnih ozljeda; proizvodom uvijek
moraju rukovati dvije osobe (smanjenje tereta);
nikada nemojte upotrebljavati uredaje za is¢enje
parom (opasnost od strujnog udara). Nestrucni
popravci koje proizvodac nije odobrio mogu
dovesti do opasnosti po zdravlje i sigurnost za
koje proizvodaC ne moze smatrati odgovornim.
Sva ostecenja izazvana nestru¢nim popravcima ili
zahvatima odrzavanja nisu pokrivena jamstvom
Cije su uvjeti navedeni u dokumentu koji je
isporucen s proizvodom.

A\ Redovito ¢Eistite unutarnju stranu vrata
uredaja i pripadajucu brtvu, a da je ne skidate.
Upotrebljavajte meku spuzvu, mlaku vodu i
neutralan sapun; osusite suhom krpom. Nemojte
upotrebljavati metalne strugace.

ODLAGANJE AMBALAZNIH MATERIJALA

Ambalazni materijal moZze se u potpunosti reciklirati i oznacen je
simbolom recikliranja é’p . Razli¢iti dijelovi ambalaze moraju se stoga

odgovorno odlagati i u skladu s propisima lokalnih vlasti o odlaganju
otpada.

ODLAGANJE KUCANSKIH UREPAJA

Ovaj uredaj proizveden je od materijala koji se moze reciklirati ili
ponovno iskoristiti.  Zbrinite ga sukladno lokalnim pravilnicima o
zbrinjavanju otpada. Radi podrobnijih informacija o postupanju, oporabi
i recikliranju elektricnih kucanskih aparata, obratite se nadleznom
mjesnom uredu, sluzbi za skupljanje komunalnog otpada ili trgovini u
kojoj ste uredaj kupili. Ovaj je uredaj oznacen u skladu s europskom
Direktivom 2012/19/EU o otpadnoj elektri¢noj i elektroni¢koj opremi
(OEEO) i uredbama o otpadnoj elektri¢noj i elektronickoj opremi iz 2013.
(sukladno izmjenama i dopunama). Osigurate li ispravno odlaganje tog




proizvoda, pomodi ¢ete u sprje¢avanju mogucih negativnih posljedica
za okoli$ i zdravlje ljudi. Simbol g na proizvodu ili na popratnoj
dokumentaciji oznacava da se s njim ne smije postupati kao s ku¢nim
otpadom, nego ga treba odnijeti na odgovaraju¢e sakupljaliste za
recikliranje elektri¢nog i elektroni¢kog otpada.

DEKLARACLJA O SUKLADNOSTI

Ovaj je uredaj u skladu s europskom normom EN 60705.

Informacije koje se odnose na nacin rada s niskom potrosnjom
u skladu Uredbom (EU) 2023/826 nalazi se sljedecoj poveznici:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Ovaj proizvod ima izvor svjetla klase energetske ucinkovitosti F.
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VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

POMEMBNE INFORMACIJE, KI JIH
MORATE PREBRATI IN UPOSTEVATI

Pred uporabo aparata preberite ta varnostna
navodila. Navodila hranite na dosegu roke za
prihodnjo uporabo.

V  navodilih za uporabo in na aparatu
so pomembna varnostna navodila, ki jih
mora uporabnik prebrati in vedno upostevati.
Proizvajalec ne prevzema odgovornosti v
primeru neuposStevanja varnostnih  navodil,
nepravilne uporabe aparata ali napacne nastavitve
upravljalnih elementov.

A\ Zelo majhni otroci (0-3 let) ne smejo biti v
blizini aparata. Majhni otroci (3-8 let) ne smejo
biti v blizini aparata brez stalnega nadzora. Otroci,
stari 8 let ali ve¢, in osebe z omejenimi telesnimi,
cutnimi ali razumskimi sposobnostmi oz. osebe, ki
nimajo izkusenj in znanja, lahko aparat uporabljajo
le, ¢e so pod nadzorom oz. Ce so bili pouceni o
varni uporabi aparata in se zavedajo morebitnih
nevarnosti. Otroci se z aparatom ne smejo igrati.
Otroci brez nadzora ne smejo Cistiti ali vzdrzevati
aparata.

A\ OPOZORILO: Ce so vrata ali tesnila vrat
poskodovana, pecice ne smete uporabljati, dokler
ni bila popravljena — nevarnost poskodb.

/\ OPOZORILO: tekocine in hrane ne pogrevajte
v zaprtih posodah — nevarnost eksplozije.
Segrevanje pija¢ lahko povzroci zapoznelo
eruptivno vrenje. Pri ravnanju s posodo bodite
previdni — nevarnost opeklin.

A\ Mikrovalovna pe¢ica je namenjena za
pogrevanje hrane in pijaCe. Ne susite Zivil ali
obladil oz. ne segrevajte grelnih podlog, copat,
gobicin podobnih predmetov —nevarnost pozara.
Ko hrano segrevate v plasticnih ali papirnatih
posodah, nadzorujte pecico — nevarnost pozara.
A\ Vsebino stekleni¢k in lon¢kov za otrosko
hrano je treba premesati ali pretresti in preveriti
temperaturo — nevarnost opeklin. Jajc v lupinah in
celih trdo kuhanih jajc ne pogrevajte — nevarnost
eksplozije.

A\ Uporabljajte samo pripomocke, ki so primerni
za mikrovalovno pecico. Ne uporabljajte kovinskih
posod — nevarnost poskodb.

A\ Uporabljajte samo temperaturno sondo, ki je
priporoCena za to pecico — nevarnost pozara.

A\ Ce opazite dim, izklopite aparat ali izvlecite
kabel in ne odpirajte vrat, da tako zadusite ogen,;.
A\ Cejeaparatnames¢en 850 mmalived nad tlemi,
bodite previdni, da pri odstranjevanju posode
ne premaknete vrtljivega kroznika — nevarnost
poskodb.

A\ Mikrovalovne pecice ne uporabljajte za cvrtje,
saj ne morete nadzorovati temperature olja.

A\ Pri uporabi mikrovalov ne smete nikoli
uporabljati kovinskih posod za hrano ali pijaco.
A\ Ne odstranjujte zas¢itnih vioZkov ob notranjih
stenah mikrovalovne pecice (na voljo samo pri
nekaterih modelih). Preprecujejo namre¢, da bi
delci masc¢ob in hrane vstopali v kanale za dovod
zraka mikrovalovni pecici.

A\ Zivila ne smejo ostati v ali na izdelku ve¢ kot
eno uro pred ali po kuhanju.

DOVOLJENA UPORABA

A\ POZOR: aparat ni namenjen temu, da bi ga
upravljali zzunanjimi upravljalnimi napravami, kot
sta ¢asovnik ali locen daljinski upravljalnik.

A\ Aparat je namenjen uporabi v gospodinjstvu
in temu podobnim nacinom uporabe, kot so: v
kuhinjah za osebje v trgovinah, pisarnah in drugih
delovnih okoljih, na kmetijah, za goste v hotelih,
motelih in prebivalce drugih stanovanjskih okolij.
A\ Aparat ni namenjen profesionalni uporabi.
Aparata ne uporabljajte na prostem.

NAMESTITEV

M\ Za premikanje in namestitev aparata sta
potrebni najmanj dve osebi — nevarnost poskodb.
Za odstranjevanje embalaze in namestitev aparata
uporabite zascitne rokavice — nevarnost ureznin.
A\ Namestitev aparata, vklju¢no z dovodom
vode (Ce je ta prisoten) in elektri¢nimi prikljucki,
ter popravila smejo izvajati samo usposobljeni
tehniki. Ne popravljajte ali menjajte katerega koli
dela aparata, razen ¢e to ni izrecno navedeno v
navodilih za uporabo. Otroci se mestu namestitve
ne smejo priblizati. Ko aparat odstranite iz
embalaze, se prepriCajte, da se med prevozom
ni poskodoval. V primeru tezav se obrnite na
prodajalca ali najblizjo servisno sluzbo. Ko je
aparat namescen, ostanke embalaZe (plastika, deli
iz stiropora itd.) shranite izven dosega otrok,
saj obstaja nevarnost zadusitve. Preden aparat
namestite, ga odklopite z elektricnega omrezja —
nevarnost elektricnega udara. Med namestitvijo
pazite, da aparat ne poskoduje napajalnega kabla
— nevarnost pozara ali elektricnega udara. Aparat
vkljucite Sele, ko je namestitev koncana.

A\ Aparat je namenjen za vgradnjo. Ne
uporabljajte ga kot prostostoje¢ aparat ali v
pohistvenem elementu.




Po odstranitvi embalaZe se prepricajte, da se vrata
aparata brezhibno zapirajo. V primeru tezav se
obrnite na prodajalca ali najblizjo servisno sluzbo.
OPOZORILA GLEDE ELEKTRICNEGA TOKA

A\ Prekinitev napajanja aparata mora biti mogoca
z izklopom vti¢a, ¢e je ta na dosegu roke, ali
z vecCpolnim stikalom, ki je v skladu s predpisi
za oziCenje names¢eno na vodu med vti¢nico in
aparatom. Aparat mora biti prav tako ozemljen
v skladu z drzavnimi standardi glede elektri¢ne
varnosti.

A\ Prepovedana je uporaba podaljskov,
razdelilnih vti¢nic in adapterjev. Elektricne
komponente po namestitvi aparata uporabnikom
ne smejo biti dostopne. Aparata ne uporabljajte,
ko ste mokri ali bosi. Aparata ne uporabljajte,
Ce ima poskodovan napajalni kabel ali vti¢, e ne
deluje pravilno oziroma ¢e je bil poskodovan ali je
padel.

A\ Poskodovan napajalni kabel je treba zamenjati
z enakim kablom, zamenjavo pa mora izvesti
proizvajalec, njegov serviser ali podobno
usposobljena oseba — nevarnost elektricnega
udara.

CISCENJE IN VZDRZEVANJE

A\ OPOZORILO: Servisiranje ali popravilo, Kki
vklju€uje odstranitev pokrova za zascito pred
sevanjem mikrovalovne energije, je nevarno za
vsako neusposobljeno osebo.

A\ Ce petice ne ¢istite redno, lahko to povzro€i
propadanje povrsine, ki lahko slabo vplivajo na
zivljenjsko dobo aparata in morda povzrocijo tudi
nevarne situacije.

A\ Petico je treba o¢istiti in pri tem odstraniti vse
ostanke hrane.

A\ OPOZORILO: pred izvajanjem katerega koli
vzdrzevalnega dela se prepricajte, da je aparat
izklopljen in izklju¢en iz elektricnega napajanja.
Da bi se izognili tveganju za telesne poskodbe,
nosite zasCitne rokavice (nevarnost raztrganin)
in zascitne Cevlje (nevarnost zmeckanin); aparat
premikajte v dvoje (za zmanjSanje obremenitve
telesa); ne uporabljajte parnih Cistilcev (nevarnost
elektricnega udara). Poskusi nestrokovnih
popravil brez pooblastila proizvajalca lahko
vodijo do zdravstvenih in varnostnih tveganj,
za katera proizvajalec ne odgovarja. Okvara ali
poskodba, nastala zaradi nestrokovnega popravila
ali vzdrZzevanja, ne bo krita z garancijo, katere
pogoji so navedeni v dokumentu, ki je prilozen
aparatu.

A\ Redno (istite notranjo stran vrat aparata
ter tesnilo, ne da bi ga odstranili. Uporabite
gobico, mla¢no vodo in blago cistilo. Obrisite do
suhega z mehko krpo. Ne uporabljajte kovinskih
strgalnikov.

ODSTRANJEVANJE EMBALAZE

Embalazo je mogoce povsem reciklirati in je oznacena s simbolom za
recikliranje ,‘;79 . Dele embalaze zato zavrzite odgovorno in v skladu s
predpisi pristojnih sluzb, ki urejajo odlaganje odpadkov.
ODSTRANJEVANJE GOSPODINJSKIH APARATOV

Aparat je izdelan iz materialov, ki jih je mogoce reciklirati ali ponovno
uporabiti. Aparat zavrzite v skladu z veljavnimi lokalnimi predpisi
o odstranjevanju odpadkov. Dodatne informacije o odstranjevanju
in recikliranju elektricnih gospodinjskih aparatov lahko dobite na
pristojnem obcinskem uradu, pri komunalni sluzbi ali v trgovini, kjer
ste aparat kupili. Aparat je oznacen v skladu z evropsko Direktivo
2012/19/EU o odpadni elektri¢ni in elektronski opremi (OEEO) in
uredbami o odpadni elektri¢ni in elektronski opremi (WEEE) iz leta 2013
(v veljavni razli¢ici). Z zagotavljanjem pravilnega odlaganja izdelka boste
prispevali k preprecevanju skodljivih posledic za okolje in zdravje ljudi.
Simbol i@ na aparatu ali prilozeni dokumentaciji pomeni, da je aparat
prepovedano odlagati med komunalne odpadke. Oddati ga je treba v
zbirnem centru za recikliranje elektri¢ne in elektronske opreme.

IZJAVE O SKLADNOSTI

Ta naprava je v skladu z evropskim standardom EN 60705.

Informacije v zvezi z na¢inom nizke porabe aparata v skladu
z Uredbo (EU) 2023/826 so na voljo na naslednji povezavi:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Ta izdelek vsebuje vir svetlobe razreda energijske uc¢inkovitosti F.
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BEZBEDNOSNA UPUTSTVA

VAZNO JE DA SE PROCITAJU | POSTUJU

PazZljivo procitajte ova bezbednosna uputstva
pre upotrebe uredaja. Sacuvajte ih za buducu
upotrebu.

Ovaj priru¢nik i sam wuredaj pruzaju vazna
bezbednosna upozorenja koja morate procitati
i kojih se morate uvek pridrzavati. Proizvodac se
odrice svake odgovornosti u slu¢aju nepostovanja
ovih bezbednosnih uputstava, nepravilnog
koriS¢enja uredaja ili nepravilno podesenih
kontrola.

A\ Malu decu (do 3 godine) treba drzati dalje
od uredaja. Malu decu (3-8 godina) treba drzati
dalje od uredaja, osim ukoliko imaju konstantan
nadzor. Deca starosti od 8 godina i vise i
osobe sa umanjenim fizickim, culnim ili mentalnim
sposobnostima ili manjkom iskustva i znanja,
mogu da koriste ovaj uredaj samo ako su pod
nadzorom ili ako su im data uputstva za bezbedno
koris¢enje uredaja i ukoliko razumeju moguce
rizike. Deca se ne smeju igrati sa uredajem.
Cid¢enje i odrzavanje ne smeju vrsiti deca bez
nadzora.

A\ UPOZORENJE: Ako su vrata ili zaptivke na
vratima oSteceni, rerna ne sme da se koristi pre
nego $to se popravi — postoji rizik od povrede.

A\ UPOZORENJE: Te¢nost i hrana se ne smeju
zagrevati u zatvorenim posudama — mogu da
eksplodiraju, dok zagrevanje pica moze dovesti
do odlozenog kljucanja, tako da se mora pazljivo
rukovati posudom — postoji rizik od opekotina.

A\ Mikrotalasna pecnica je namenjena za
zagrevanje hrane i pi¢a. Ne susite hranu ili odecu
i ne zagrevajte grejne podloge, papuce, sundere
niti bilo $ta slicno — postoji rizik od pozara. Budite




veoma oprezni kada zagrevate hranu u plasti¢nim
ili kartonskim posudama — postoji rizik od pozara.
A\ Sadrzaj bocica za hranjenje i teglica sa
hranom za bebe treba prome3ati ili promuckati,
a temperaturu treba proveriti — postoji rizik od
opekotina. Jaja u ljuscii tvrdo kuvana jaja ne treba
zagrevati — mogu da eksplodiraju.

A\ Koristite isklju¢ivo posude i pribor koje je
namenjeno za upotrebu u mikrotalasnoj rerni.
Ne koristite metalne posude — postoji rizik od
povrede.

A\ Koristite isklju¢ivo temperaturnu sondu
preporu¢enu za ovu pecnicu — postoji rizik od
pozara.

A\ Ako se pojavi dim, isklju¢ite uredaj iz napajanja
i ostavite vrata zatvorena kako bi se ugusio bilo
kakav plamen.

A\ Ako se uredaj postavi 850 mm ili vise iznad
poda, vodite racuna da ne pomerite obrtnu plocu
kada vadite posude — postoji rizik od povrede.

A\ Nemojte koristiti mikrotalasnu peénicu za
przenje u dubokom ulju, posto se temperatura ulja
ne moze kontrolisati.

A\ Metalne posude za hranu ili pi¢e ne treba
nikada koristiti za pripremu hrane u mikrotalasnoj
pecnici.

A\ Nemoijte da skidate zastitne ploce sa ulaznog
kanala mikrotalasa, koje se nalaze na bocnim
stranama unutrasnjosti pecnice (samo odredeni
modeli). One spreCavaju da masnoca i Cestice
hrane prodru u ulazne kanale mikrotalasa.

A\ Hrana ne sme da stoji u ili na proizvodu duze
od jednog sata pre ili posle kuvanja.
DOZVOLJENA UPOTREBA

A\ MERA PREDOSTROZNOSTI: Uredaj nije
predviden da se njime upravlja spoljnim uredajem
za ukljucivanje, kao Sto je tajmer, ili odvojenim
sistemom za daljinsko upravljanje.

A\ Ovaj uredaj je namenjen za upotrebu
u domadinstvu i takode se moze Kkoristiti:
u kuhinjama za osoblje u prodavnicama,
kancelarijama i drugim radnim okruzenjima; u
seoskim gazdinstvima; od strane gostiju hotela,
motela, smestaja prenocista sa doruckom i drugih
objekata za smestaj gostiju.

A\ Ovaj uredaj nije namenjen za profesionalnu
upotrebu. Ne koristite ga na otvorenom.
UGRADNJA

A\ Ovim uredajem moraju rukovati i montirati
ga dve ili vise osoba — postoji rizik od povrede.
Prilikom raspakivanja i ugradnje, koristite zastitne
rukavice — postoji rizik od posekotina.

A\ Ugradnju, uklju¢ujucidovod vode (ako postoji),
elektricne prikljucke i popravke mora da obavi
kvalifikovani tehnic¢ar. Nemojte popravljati ili
menjati delove uredaja ukoliko to nije izricito
navedeno u korisnickom priru¢niku. Drzite decu
podalje od mesta ugradnje. Posle vadenja

uredaja iz pakovanja proverite da se nije oStetio
tokom transporta. U slucaju da postoje neki
problemi, obratite se svom prodavcu ili najblizem
postprodajnom servisu. Nakon ugradnje, otpadna
ambalaza (plasti¢ni delovi, delovi od stiropora
itd.) se mora ¢uvati van domasaja dece — postoji
rizik od gusenja. Pre ugradnje, uredaj se mora
iskljuciti sa strujnog napajanja — postoji rizik od
strujnog udara. Pazite da uredaj ne oSteti kabl za
napajanje tokom ugradnje — postoji rizik od pozara
ili strujnog udara. Aktivirajte uredaj tek nakon sto
je postupak montiranja zavrsen.

A\ Ovajuredajje namenjen za ugradno koriséenje.
Nemoijte ga koristiti samostalno niti ga postavljati
u pregradne elemente.

Posle vadenja uredaja iz pakovanja proverite da
li se vrata uredaja dobro zatvaraju. U slu¢aju da
postoje neki problemi, obratite se svom prodavcu
ili najblizem postprodajnom servisu.

OPASNOST OD ELEKTRICNOG UDARA

A\ Mora biti omoguceno isklju¢ivanje uredaja sa
napajanja izvlacenjem utikaca iz uti¢nice, ukoliko
joj se moze pristupiti, ili putem dostupnog
visepolnog prekidaca postavljenog iznad uti¢nice
u skladu sa pravilima ozi¢enja, a uredaj mora biti
uzemljen u skladu sa nacionalnim standardima
elektri¢cne bezbednosti.

A\ Ne koristite produzne kablove, visestruke
utiCnice i adaptere. Nakon ugradnje elektri¢ni
delovi ne smeju da budu dostupni korisniku.
Ne koristite uredaj kada ste mokri ili bosi. Ne
rukujte ovim uredajem ako mu je ostecen kabl za
napajanje ili utika¢, ako ne radi kako treba, ili ako
je ostecen ili ste ga ispustili.

A\ Ukoliko je kabl za napajanje o3tecen, potrebno
je da ga proizvodac, serviser ili druga kvalifikovana
osoba zameni istim takvim kako bi se izbegla
opasnost — postoji rizik od elektricnog udara.
CISCENJE | ODRZAVANJE

A\ UPOZORENJE: Opasno je da osobe koje nisu
obucene obavljaju servisiranja ili popravke ako to
zahteva skidanje poklopca koji pruza zastitu od
izlaganja dejstvu mikrotalasne energije.

A\ Neodrzavanje &istoc¢e peénice moze da dovede
do wunistavanja povriine, S$to moze da ima
negativan uticaj na vek trajanja uredaja i da
dovede do opasne situacije.

A\ Pe¢nica treba redovno da se ¢isti, a svi ostaci
hrane da se uklone.

A\ UPOZORENJE: Pre obavljanja ¢isc¢enja ili
odrZavanja, vodite racuna da uredaj bude isklju¢en
i da ne bude priklju¢en na strujno napajanje. Da
biste izbegli rizik od telesne povrede, koristite
zastitne rukavice (rizik od posekotina) i zastitne
cipele (rizik od nagnjecenja); u rukovanju treba
da uclestvuju dve osobe (manje opterecenje);
nikada ne koristite opremu za cis¢enje parom
(postoji rizik od elektricnog Soka). Popravke
od strane nestru¢nih lica, za koje proizvodac




nije dao odobrenje, mogu dovesti do rizika po
zdravlje i bezbednost, za koje proizvodac ne moze
biti odgovoran. Svaki kvar ili ostecenje nastali
usled popravke ili odrzavanja od strane nestrucnih
lica nece biti pokriveni garancijom, za Sta su
uslovi istaknuti u dokumentu koji je isporucen sa
uredajem.

A\ Redovno odistite unutra$nju stranu vrata
uredaja i odgovaraju¢ih zaptivni, a da ih pri
tom ne skidate. Koristite mekan sunder, mlaku
vodu i neutralni deterdzent; osusite mekanom,
neutralnom krpom. Nemojte da koristite metalne
strugace.

ODLAGANJE AMBALAZE

Materijal za pakovanje je moguce 100% recikliratii oznacen je reciklaznim
simbolom 879 . Razni delovi pakovanja se moraju odgovorno odlagati u
skladu i potpuno sa lokalnim propisima o odlaganju otpada.

ODLAGANJE KUCNIH UREDAJA

Ovaj uredaj je proizveden od materijala koji se mogu reciklirati ili ponovo
upotrebiti. Odlozite ga u skladu s lokalnim propisima o odlaganju
otpada. Za vise informacija o tretmanu, ponovnom iskoriS¢avanju i
reciklazi ku¢nih elektri¢nih uredaja obratite se nadleznom lokalnom
organu vlasti, sluzbi za sakupljanje komunalnog otpada ili prodavnici u
kojoj ste kupili uredaj. Ovaj uredaj je oznacen u skladu sa Evropskom
direktivom 2012/19/EU o elektri¢noj i elektronskoj opremi (WEEE) i
u skladu sa regulativama o elektricnoj i elektronskoj opremi 2013
(sa izmenama i dopunama). Ako pravilno odlozZite proizvod na otpad,
pomoci ¢ete u sprecavanju potencijalnih negativnih posledica po zivotnu
sredinu i zdravlje ljudi. Simbol i@ na proizvodu ili na dokumentima
koji prate proizvod pokazuje da se ovaj uredaj ne moze tretirati kao
komunalni otpad, ve¢ treba da se dostavi odgovaraju¢em centru za
sakupljanje i recikliranje elektri¢ne i elektronske opreme.

IZJAVE O USAGLASENOSTI

Ovaj uredaj je u skladu sa evropskim standardom EN 60705.

Informacije u vezi sa rezimom male snage uredaja u skladu sa
odredbom (EU) 2023/826 mozete pronaci preko sledece veze:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Ovaj proizvod sadrzi izvor svetlosti klase F energetske efikasnosti.
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